il DATA FOR PROGRESS

From September 20 to 21, 2023, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,229 likely voters nationally using web panel
respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography,
and voting history. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is +3 percentage points.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50
subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these
subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may
not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,229 unless otherwise specified.

[11 Who do you trust more to support labor unions?

esponse  Topine Democrac "SSPNOEN/  ReBUL [y Under o NO e ican  White Laono
American

Joe Biden 44 77 36 17 44 45 44 44 37 56 64 41 48

Donald Trump 29 4 22 58 28 29 26 30 33 21 10 33 23

Neither 21 14 34 19 20 22 24 20 23 18 16 21 26

Don't know 6 4 8 6 8 4 6 6 7 5 9 6 3

Weighted N 1,229 452 326 451 658 571 432 797 788 441 134 893 170

[2] How much have you seen, read, or heard about the recent United Auto Workers (UAW) union strikes against the Big
Three automakers — General Motors, Ford, and Stellantis (the parent company of Chrysler and Jeep)?

esponse  Topine Democrac "TUSPTCEN/  REBU [ g Under o NO o gcan  whie Latin
American

Alot 27 29 28 25 19 37 13 35 26 30 29 29 17

A little 47 44 45 51 48 45 43 49 46 49 39 49 47

Nothing at all 26 28 27 24 33 18 44 17 29 21 32 22 37

Weighted N 1,229 452 326 451 658 571 432 797 788 441 134 893 170
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[31 The United Auto Workers (UAW) union went on strike against the Big Three automakers — General Motors, Ford,
and Stellantis (the parent company of Chrysler and Jeep).

Union leaders are asking for a 36 percent wage increase over four years and for their pay to rise automatically with

inflation in the future. The demands also include a 32-hour workweek, defined-benefit pensions for all workers instead
of 401(k) accounts, and company-financed health care in retirement.

Do you support or oppose the United Auto Workers (UAW) strikes?

Response

Strongly support
Somewhat support
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
Don't know
SUPPORT (TOTAL)
OPPOSE (TOTAL)
SUPPORT (NET)
Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

23

39

17

12

8

62

29
+33
1,229

33
46
10
3

8
79
13
+66
452

Independent /
Third party

23
36
18
13
10
59
31
+28
326

Repub-
lican

13
35
24
21

7
48
45
+3

451

Female Male

26
42
14

7
11
68
21

20
36
21
19

4
56
40

+47 +16

658 571

Under
45

27
44
13

5
11
71
18

+53

432

st Coll\::ge
21 23
37 40
20 16
16 12
6 9
58 63
36 28
+22  +35
797 788

College

24
37
19
13
7
61
32
+29
441

Black or
African
American

43
32
7

5
13
75
12
+63
134

White

20
38
20
15
7
58
35
+23
893

Latino

28
52
8

7

5
80
15
+65
170



il DATA FOR PROGRESS

From September 15 to 18, 2023, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,195 likely voters nationally using web panel
respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography,
and voting history. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is +3 percentage points.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50

subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these

subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may
not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,195 unless otherwise specified.

[1]1 The United Auto Workers (UAW) union went on strike against the Big Three automakers — General Motors, Ford,
and Stellantis (the parent company of Chrysler and Jeep).

Union leaders are asking for a 36 percent wage increase over four years and for their pay to rise automatically with

inflation in the future. The demands also include a 32-hour workweek, defined-benefit pensions for all workers instead
of 401(k) accounts, and company-financed health care in retirement.

Do you support or oppose the United Auto Workers (UAW) strikes?

Response

Strongly support
Somewhat support
Somewhat oppose
Strongly oppose
Don't know
SUPPORT (TOTAL)
OPPOSE (TOTAL)
SUPPORT (NET)

Weighted N
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Topline Democrat

24

31

19
16
10
55

35
+20
1,195

37
35
13
8

7
72
21
+51
457

Independent /
Third party

22
30
22
14
12
52
36
+16
339

Repub-
lican

11
27
24
27
11
38
51
-13
399

Female Male

25 23
30 32
17 21
14 18
13 6
55 55
31 39
+24 +16
639 556

under | 5,
35 18
31 31
13 22

7 21
14 8
66 49
20 43

+46  +6
416 779

No
College

25
29
19
15
12
54
34
+20
766

College

22
35
19
18
6
57
37
+20
429

Black or
African
American

36
31
10
6
17
67
16
+51
131

White Latino
21 34
30 39
21 12
20 4

8 1
51 73
41 16

+10  +57
868 162



