пП DATA FOR **PROGRESS**

From September 20 to 21, 2023, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,229 likely voters nationally using web panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography, and voting history. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is ±3 percentage points.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50 subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,229 unless otherwise specified.

[1] Who do you trust more to support labor unions?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Joe Biden	44	77	36	17	44	45	44	44	37	56	64	41	48
Donald Trump	29	4	22	58	28	29	26	30	33	21	10	33	23
Neither	21	14	34	19	20	22	24	20	23	18	16	21	26
Don't know	6	4	8	6	8	4	6	6	7	5	9	6	3
Weighted N	1,229	452	326	451	658	571	432	797	788	441	134	893	170

[2] How much have you seen, read, or heard about the recent United Auto Workers (UAW) union strikes against the Big Three automakers — General Motors, Ford, and Stellantis (the parent company of Chrysler and Jeep)?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
A lot	27	29	28	25	19	37	13	35	26	30	29	29	17
A little	47	44	45	51	48	45	43	49	46	49	39	49	47
Nothing at all	26	28	27	24	33	18	44	17	29	21	32	22	37
Weighted N	1,229	452	326	451	658	571	432	797	788	441	134	893	170

[3] The United Auto Workers (UAW) union went on strike against the Big Three automakers — General Motors, Ford, and Stellantis (the parent company of Chrysler and Jeep).

Union leaders are asking for a 36 percent wage increase over four years and for their pay to rise automatically with inflation in the future. The demands also include a 32-hour workweek, defined-benefit pensions for all workers instead of 401(k) accounts, and company-financed health care in retirement.

Do you support or oppose the United Auto Workers (UAW) strikes?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Strongly support	23	33	23	13	26	20	27	21	23	24	43	20	28
Somewhat support	39	46	36	35	42	36	44	37	40	37	32	38	52
Somewhat oppose	17	10	18	24	14	21	13	20	16	19	7	20	8
Strongly oppose	12	3	13	21	7	19	5	16	12	13	5	15	7
Don't know	8	8	10	7	11	4	11	6	9	7	13	7	5
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	62	79	59	48	68	56	71	58	63	61	75	58	80
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	29	13	31	45	21	40	18	36	28	32	12	35	15
SUPPORT (NET)	+33	+66	+28	+3	+47	+16	+53	+22	+35	+29	+63	+23	+65
Weighted N	1,229	452	326	451	658	571	432	797	788	441	134	893	170

m Data for **Progress**

From September 15 to 18, 2023, Data for Progress conducted a survey of 1,195 likely voters nationally using web panel respondents. The sample was weighted to be representative of likely voters by age, gender, education, race, geography, and voting history. The survey was conducted in English. The margin of error is ±3 percentage points.

NB: subgroups with a n-size less than 50 (<50) are not shown on these cross-tabs. We choose not to display N<50 subgroups because the sample is too small to have statistical significance. We did, however, take samples of these subgroups for representational and weighting purposes to accurately reflect the electorate makeup. Some values may not add up to 100 due to rounding.

N=1,195 unless otherwise specified.

[1] The United Auto Workers (UAW) union went on strike against the Big Three automakers — General Motors, Ford, and Stellantis (the parent company of Chrysler and Jeep).

Union leaders are asking for a 36 percent wage increase over four years and for their pay to rise automatically with inflation in the future. The demands also include a 32-hour workweek, defined-benefit pensions for all workers instead of 401(k) accounts, and company-financed health care in retirement.

Do you support or oppose the United Auto Workers (UAW) strikes?

Response	Topline	Democrat	Independent / Third party	Repub- lican	Female	Male	Under 45	45+	No College	College	Black or African American	White	Latino
Strongly support	24	37	22	11	25	23	35	18	25	22	36	21	34
Somewhat support	31	35	30	27	30	32	31	31	29	35	31	30	39
Somewhat oppose	19	13	22	24	17	21	13	22	19	19	10	21	12
Strongly oppose	16	8	14	27	14	18	7	21	15	18	6	20	4
Don't know	10	7	12	11	13	6	14	8	12	6	17	8	11
SUPPORT (TOTAL)	55	72	52	38	55	55	66	49	54	57	67	51	73
OPPOSE (TOTAL)	35	21	36	51	31	39	20	43	34	37	16	41	16
SUPPORT (NET)	+20	+51	+16	-13	+24	+16	+46	+6	+20	+20	+51	+10	+57
Weighted N	1,195	457	339	399	639	556	416	779	766	429	131	868	162